			AGENDA			
ST.	JOHN	THE	BAPTIST	PARISH	COUNCI	<u>L</u>
REGULAR	MEETI	NG,	TUESDAY,	JANUAF	RY $14^{th}$ ,	2025
6:00 P.M.						
RUDOLPH SORAPARU CHAMBERS						
EDGARD, LOUISIANA						
	TAM	МУ Н	OUSTON -	CHAIRM	AN	
	ROBB	IE A	RCURI -	VICE-CH	AIR	

- I. CALL TO ORDER
- II. ROLL CALL
- III. OPENING PRAYER
- IV. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
- V. PUBLIC COMMENT AGENDA ITEMS ONLY (3 minutes per citizen)

Jaclyn Hotard/Virgie Johnson - Proclamation - In Memory of Judge Madeline Jasmine

#### VI. CONSENT AGENDA ITEMS

- A) Approval of Minutes December 23<sup>rd</sup>, 2024, Council Meeting
- B) Councilwoman Houston Appointment of Blane Jacob to the Historic District Commission
- C) Permit Approval West St. John Civic Association Annual Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. March and Memorial Program - the memorial march will begin at 12:00 Noon on January 20<sup>th</sup>, 2025 at the Roland Borne Sr. Memorial Library, 2979 Hwy. 18 and will move east along River Road toward West St. John Elementary School. The memorial program will begin immediately after the march at the school auditorium

## VII. REPORTS

A) President's Report

# VIII. NEW BUSINESS

- A) Jaclyn Hotard/Peter Montz Resolution R25-01 A Resolution authorizing St. John the Baptist Parish to award the bid for the Asphalt Road Maintenance Project to Barriere Construction Co., L.L.C.
- B) Jaclyn Hotard/Peter Montz Resolution R25-02 A Resolution authorizing St. John the Baptist Parish to enter into a Cooperative Endeavor Agreement (CEA) with the Voodoo Model Boat Club for sporting events
- C) Jaclyn Hotard/Peter Montz Resolution R25-03 A Resolution authorizing St. John the Baptist Parish President to execute Change Order No. 1 with

Command Construction, LLC. for the Ezekial Jackson and Esperanza Lift Stations Rehabilitation Project

- D) Jaclyn Hotard/Peter Montz Resolution R25-04 A Resolution authorizing St. John the Baptist Parish President to execute Change Order No. 1 with Del-Con, LLC for the St. John Community Center Hurricane Ida Disaster Building Repairs Project Phase 2
- E) Jaclyn Hotard/Peter Montz Resolution R25-05 A Resolution authorizing St. John the Baptist Parish President to execute the Certificate of Substantial Completion with Gottfried Construction, LLC for the River Road Wastewater Treatment Plant Mobile Belt Filter Press Project

## IX. INTRODUCTION OF ORDINANCES

### X. ADJOURNMENT

St. John the Baptist Parish will upon request and three (3) days' notices provide reasonable accommodation to any disabled individual wishing to attend the meeting. Anyone requiring reasonable accommodation is requested to contact Mrs. Stacey Cador at (985) 652-9569 (voice) or the Louisiana Relay Service 1-800-846-5277 and ask for St. John the Baptist Parish at (985) 652-9569.